Viewed collectively, the trees throughout the site provide good amenity value for the staff working 
within the facility, however, when assessed individually, there were no trees which were deemed to be 
of high significance or high retention value. 

Of the trees assessed for this proposal two hundred and seventy-four (274) trees were of medium 
retention value, forty-nine (49) trees were of low retention value and twenty-two (22) trees were of 
very low retention value due to being considered as hazardous. 

A total of three hundred and forty-five (345) trees were assessed for this report, including twenty-three 
(23) council street trees adjacent to the proposed development site. 

The proposed development will require the removal of two hundred and sixty (260) trees, ten (10) of 
which are considered as hazardous.

[...]

Viewed collectively, the trees throughout the site provide good amenity value for the staff working 

within the facility, however, when assessed individually, there were no trees which were deemed to be 

of high significance or retention value. 

Of the trees assessed for this proposal two hundred and seventy-four (274) trees were of medium 

retention value, forty-nine (49) trees were of low retention value and twenty-two (22) trees were of 

very low retention value due to being considered as hazardous. 

11  IMPACT SCHEDULE 

A total of two hundred and sixty (260) trees are proposed for removal as they are heavily impacted upon by

[...]

12  CONCLUSIONS 

The proposed development includes the expansion of the existing food processing facility, including the 
construction of a new processing building covering 23,800 sqm and new ingredient silo building covering 
1000sqm. 

• A total of three hundred and forty-five (345) trees were assessed for this report, including twenty-
three (23) council street trees adjacent to the proposed development site. 

• The proposed development will require the removal of two hundred and sixty (260) trees, ten (10) 
of which are considered as hazardous.